
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 11 August 2022 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Gary Collins, Tony Fish and Ben Maney 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page 
  
1.   Nomination of Chair  

 
 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
3.   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interests  

 
 

 
5.   Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence  

 
5 - 60 

 
 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 3 August 2022 



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed with the recording available on Council’s webcast 
channel. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view
[...]
nd faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



 

 11 August 2022 ITEM: 5 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Determination of an application for a new Premises 
Licence 

Wards and communities affected:  
Stanford le Hope West  

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer 

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicolson, Assistant Director Planning and 
Growth 

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers, Director of Public Realm 

This report is public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
An application has been received for a new premises licence for Billet Recreation 
Ground, Billet Lane, Stanford le Hope.  Representations have been received from 7 
local residents and Cllr Hebb on behalf of residents. 
  
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Sub-Committee 
  

Considers this report and appendices together with any oral 
submissions at the hearing and determines the application to grant the 
premises licence in line with the options open to the committee under 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 On 9 June 2022, an application for a new premises licence for Billet 

Recreation Ground, Stanford le Hope, was submitted by Lewis Graham on 
behalf of Red Room Records Ltd.  Due to insufficient public notices on display 
at the location, the consultation per
[...]
 towards key sound absorbers 
(ground/people) 

• Only those aged 18 years or older may enter the premises. 
 
2.7 No representations were received from any other persons or Responsible 

Authorities. 
 
2.8 Under the Licensing Act 2003 the licensing objectives are –  

 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) public safety; 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 

 
2.9 Any representation must relate to a particular premises and must be relevant 

to the promotion of one or more of the four licensing objectives. 
 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The following options are available to the Licensing Sub-Committee: 

• To grant the application as applied for; 

Page 6



 

• To grant the application subject to such conditions as are necessary 
and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives; or 

• To refuse the application. 
 
3.2 In determining this application for a new premises licence, the Sub-Committee 

should have regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and to the 
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under s182 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 

3.3 Section 2 of the statutory guidance relates to the four licensing objectives and 
may be relevant to this application. 

 
3.4 The Sub-Committee are advised that any individual, body or business is 

entitled to make representations to the licensing authority in relation to an 
application for the grant of a premises licence. Any representations made by 
these persons must be ‘relevant’, in that the representation relates to one or 
more of the licensing objectives. It must also not be considered by the 
licensing authority to be frivolous or vexatious The licensing authority, via the 
Sub-Committee, has a duty, in accordance with the rule of law, to behave 
fairly in the decision-making procedure. Representations from all parties both 
written and verbal will form part of matters that are to be considered.  Findings 
[...]
cision could be subject to an appeal to a Magistrates Court, which can be 
instigated by either the applicant or the person who made the representation.  
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits and in accordance 
with the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy. 
 
Conditions attached to licences must be tailored to the individual type, 
location and characteristics of the premises concerned and be appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives in an individual case. 
 

7.3 Diversity and Equality 
 
Implications verified by: Becky Lee 
 Team Manager, Community Development & 

Equalities 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is of a quasi-judicial nature and whilst the 
Licensing Committee should ensure equality of treatment for all groups in the 
granting of licences, due regard should be given to its responsibility to 

Page 8



 

promote the licensing objectives and its duties under Section 17 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998.  This includes full consideration of the need to prevent 
crime and disorder, ensure public safety, the prevention of public nuisance 
and the protection of children from harm.  Where it finds that the need to 
comply with those duties is reasonably inferred, it must determine the 
application appropriate. 
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder, and Impact on Looked After Children. 

 
The implications of Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 have been 
considered at 6.1 above. 
 

8. Background papers used in preparing the report: 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 
• Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 
• Thurrock Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
 
9. Appendices to the report: 
 

• 1 - Copy of the application 
• 2 - Copy of representations from Cllr Hebb and residents  
• 3 – Copy of representation from Essex Police 
• 4 – Copy of requested conditions from Trading Standards 
• 5 – Copy of requested conditions from Environmental Protection 

 
 
 
Report Author:  
Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



PREMISES LICENSE AREA

Premises License 
Boundary Line

P
age 35



KEY:

Perimeter Fence

Interior Fence

Access Gate

Power Runs

EMERGENCY 
VEHICLE ACCESS/ 
EMERGENCY EXIT

P
age 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



1

Cox, Elizabeth

From: Licensing Thurrock <licensing.thurrock@essex.police.uk>
Sent: 15 June 2022 09:44
To: Licensing@thurrock.gov.uk
Subject: Billet Lane, Stanford-Le-Hope (Red Room Records Ltd) - Premises Licence
Attachments: EXTERNAL -  RE: Licence Application - Billet Lane Recreational Grounds

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize 
the sender and know the content is safe. 

 
Good Morning, 
 
I am writing on behalf of Essex Police, it is our position that we have concerns to the application in relation to the 
licensing objective of the prevention of crime & disorder. As a large outdoor event there is an increased chance of 
disorder being generated by the combination of Alcohol and music in an area outside of normal patrol routes and 
CCTV. 
 
We have agreed the following conditions to alleviate our concerns which are: 
 

1. The premise licence holder will provide a comprehensive event management plan (EMP) to the Safety 
Advisory Group (SAG) Co-ordinator and the Licensing Authority at least three months befo
[...]
nd regards, 
 
Rebecca Quinney 
Environmental Health Officer 
Responsible for Ward Areas: The Homesteads, Stanford West, Stanford East & Corringham 
Town and Corringham & Fobbing 
Thurrock Council, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, RM17 6SL 
www.thurrock.gov.uk 
Thurrock: an ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by its diverse 
opportunities and future 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	5 Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence
	7.2	Legal
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 1a
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 1b
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 2a
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 2b
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 2c
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 2d
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 2e
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 2f
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 3
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 4
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 11 August 
2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Gary Collins, Tony Fish and Ben Maney 
 

In attendance: Lewis Graham, Applicant Minute Item 18 
Councillor Hebb, Ward Member 
Local Residents x3 
Ronan McManus, Senior Licensing Officer with Essex Police 
Simon Barnes, Licensing Officer with Essex Police 
Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer 
Paula Parrott, Licensing Officer 
Simon Scrowther, Legal Representative 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was to be 
live streamed to the Council’s website. 

 
15. Nomination of Chair  

 
Councillor Collins nominated himself as Chair of the Licensing Committee to 
Chair the Sub-Committee. This was seconded by Councillor Maney and 
agreed by Councillor Fish.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Councillor Collins Chair the Sub-Committee 
 

16. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business declared. 
  
 

17. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared.  
  
  
 

18. Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence  
 
The Chair of the Sub-Committee advised all present of the process of the 
hearing. He then invited the Licensing Officer to introduce the report as 
outlined within the agenda on pages 5 to 59.  
  
Members, Essex Police, the Ward Member and Mr Graham were provided the 
chance to ask questions of the Licensing Officer.  During which it was 
enquired by Councillor Maney if the Licensing Team had received applications 



previously from Mr Graham, as it was mentioned within the agenda they had 
held past events. It was confirmed this was the first application submitted by 
the applicant.  
  
Mr Barnes was then provided the opportunity to present the case on behalf of 
Essex Police and in doing so he confirmed their position as a responsible 
authority. Subject to the additional conditions they had suggested and had 
spoken to the applicant about, being included to any licence granted, they no 
longer objected to the application. 
 
Members, the Licensing Officer, Ward Member and the applicant were 
provided the chance to ask questions of Essex Police.  There were none from 
the Licensing Officer.  
  
It was questioned as to whether Essex Police would be able to police such an 
event should it be agreed. It was clarified that if required the community 
policing team could deploy additional officers to the event. The Senior 
Licencing Officer for Essex Police continued by advising the normal number of 
officers would be within the area and only if intelligence suggested so, would 
any officers attend undercover or with a dog unit. 
  
The Sub-Committee then heard from Councillor Hebb on behalf of local 
residents who objected to the event based on the location of the event. He 
continued that whist he admired the festival in principle, he felt that such a 
restricted residential area was unsuitable and unable to promote the four 
licensing objectives for such an event. 
 
Members then heard from three local residents who wished to speak 
individually, rather than via their Ward Councillor. They made representations 
in similar terms to Councillor Hebb, arguing that such an event at the 
proposed location could not promote the licensing objectives and would cause 
problems for residents as previous events had done in the past, not only with 
noise complaints but also parking in the area, people leaving the event and 
not to mention setting up and tidying after the event itself. Residents stated 
they felt when events were held at this location there was no respect for local 
residents living in the area. 
  
Mr Graham was then given the opportunity to present his case as set out in 
the written submissions provided to Sub-Committee. During which he 
explained how the event would comply with the four licencing objectives and 
detailed the event from security, the aim to minimise and control noise from 
the festival and to avoid any anti-social behaviour. He continued by stating an 
event management plan had been submitted to the Council and Essex Police.  
  
Following questions by Members, the Sub-Committee heard that with 
concerns relating to parking, the event itself had been advertised as a non-
parking event and although there was a small amount of parking on site this 
was to be used for the company itself if required. Mr Graham explained he 
had been in contact with the Highways Department to have the road closed to 
assist with holding the event as no parking. During discussions it was queried 



from Members as to the amount of people expected to attend the event,  Mr 
Graham explained the cap of 2500 people had been based on previous 
events and tickets had been sold online only.  The applicant continued by 
confirming without a ticket there would be no entry to the event.  
  
There were no questions from the Licencing Officer or Essex Police. The local 
Ward Member queried as to why the event location had been chosen. Mr 
Graham explained the area had been chosen as this was the local area for 
the company where many of them lived and were from and wished to hold a 
local event.  
  
The Licencing Officer summarised her case by advising Members they had 
heard submissions from all parties who were present, it was therefore up for 
them to consider the application and whether to grant or refuse the licence. 
  
Essex Police were then given the opportunity to summarise their case and in 
doing so commented they had outlined their position relating to the conditions 
to be included on the licence should it be granted. 
  
It was asked of the Ward Member to summarise his case and that of the case 
on behalf of his residents and in doing so he stated they had made their case; 
the festival was a nice idea however it was not the right location to hold such 
an event. 
  
The applicant was asked to summarise his case and in doing so stated the 
company was a safe operator, the site had previously held events and the 
management plan had been sent to and agreed with the Council. He 
continued by advising that noise levels would be mitigated as much as 
possible as set out within the required plans. 
  
It was confirmed that all parties had said everything they wished too.  
  
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 8.14pm for deliberations and were 
accompanied by the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer.   
  
The meeting reconvened at 8.40pm. 
  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Sub-Committee agreed to refuse the application. 
  
 

The meeting finished at 8.42 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 



DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

